

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BIG TIME VAPES, INCORPORATED; UNITED STATES  
VAPING ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION; STEPHEN M. HAHN,  
COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND DRUGS; ALEX M. AZAR,  
II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JERAD WAYNE NAJVAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
AUSTIN M.B. WHATLEY  
NAJVAR LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.  
2180 North Loop West, Ste. 255  
Houston, TX 77018  
(281) 404-4696  
jerad@najvarlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 18, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING. . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . . 1

OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 4

JURISDICTION. . . . . 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . . 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 6

I. Congress Passes the Tobacco Control Act,  
But Applies It Narrowly to a Subset of  
“Tobacco Products” . . . . . 6

II. The FDA Deploys Its “Deeming” Authority to  
Unilaterally Extend Federal Regulation Over  
All “Tobacco Products,” Including Those  
Congress Itself Left Unregulated in 2009,  
Correctly Explaining That the Statute  
Grants FDA Unlimited Discretion . . . . . 8

III. The FDA Struggles for Years to Determine  
Its Priorities Regarding Newly-Regulated  
Tobacco Products, Prompting Interest  
Groups to Advance Their Preferences In  
Federal Court. . . . . 13

IV. Petitioners Challenge the Deeming Authority in Federal District Court. . . . . 15

V. Petitioners Appeal to the Fifth Circuit. . . . . 17

    a. Contradicting its position in *Nicopure*, the FDA now argues that a general policy can be deduced from the Act’s preface . . . . . 17

    b. The Fifth Circuit detects a standard and affirms dismissal . . . . . 20

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 22

I. The Fifth Circuit’s Failure to Validate Petitioners’ Claim Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent and Vitiates Any Remaining Limits on Delegation . . . . . 22

    a. TCA § 387a(b) impermissibly delegates quintessential legislative power . . . . . 22

    b. The Fifth Circuit’s decision ignores and contradicts *Panama Refining* . . . . . 23

    c. Section 387a(b) is particularly troubling because it delegates authority to decide major policy questions . . . . . 32

II. This Case Presents an Especially Compelling Need For Enforcement of The Nondelegation Principle Because of the Particularly Broad and Standardless Delegation of Power to Decide Major Policy Questions In An Area Devoid of Any Inherent Presidential Authority . . . . . 37

CONCLUSION. . . . . 39

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (June 25, 2020) . . . . . App. 1

Appendix B Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi Southern Division (December 16, 2019) . . . . . App. 24

Appendix C Final Judgment in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi Southern Division (December 16, 2019) . . . . . App. 37

Appendix D Order Denying Petition for Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (August 25, 2020) . . . . . App. 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) . . .	3, 30
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 8:18-cv-00883-PWG (D. Md. Jul. 12, 2019) . . .	14, 15
<i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946) . . . . .	18, 29
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) . . . . .	22
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	26, 33
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Industrial Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) . . . . .	32, 37
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) . . . . .	28
<i>Moose Jooce v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , __ F.3d __ No. 20-5048, 2020 WL 7034417 (D.C. Cir. 2020) . . . . .	9
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . . . .	11, 12, 17, 22

<i>Opp Cotton Mills v. Admin. of Wage and Hour Division of Dep't of Labor,</i> 312 U.S. 126 (1941) . . . . .	22
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,</i> 293 U.S. 388 (1935) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paul v. United States,</i> 589 U.S. __ (2019) . . . . .	33
<i>Reynolds v. United States,</i> 565 U.S. 432 (2012) . . . . .	23
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.,</i> 473 U.S. 568 (1985) . . . . .	29
<i>Touby v. United States,</i> 500 U.S. 160 (1991) . . . . .	31
<i>Yakus v. United States,</i> 321 U.S. 414 (1944) . . . . .	2, 23

### **Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 . . . . .	4
15 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	26
21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1) . . . . .	5
21 U.S.C. § 331(a) . . . . .	8
21 U.S.C. § 331(b) . . . . .	8
21 U.S.C. § 331(c) . . . . .	8
21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(1) . . . . .	8
21 U.S.C. § 333f(8) . . . . .	8



21 U.S.C. § 333f(9) . . . . .	8
21 U.S.C. § 334 . . . . .	8
21 U.S.C. § 387 . . . . .	1, 5, 18
21 U.S.C. § 387a . . . . .	6
21 U.S.C. § 387a(b) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 387b . . . . .	8
21 U.S.C. § 387c . . . . .	8
21 U.S.C. § 387d(a) . . . . .	7
21 U.S.C. § 387e(b) . . . . .	7
21 U.S.C. § 387e(g) . . . . .	7
21 U.S.C. § 387e(i) . . . . .	7
21 U.S.C. § 387f(d) . . . . .	8
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(2)(A)(i) . . . . .	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	4
TCA § 3(2) . . . . .	19, 26
TCA § 3(4) . . . . .	19
TCA § 3(7) . . . . .	26
TCA § 3(9) . . . . .	26

## Other Authorities

- FDA, 81 Fed. Reg. 28973 Reference 204: Final Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Deeming Rule (Table 11a), (Table 12a) (May 9, 2016), available at <https://www.fda.gov/media/97875/download> (“Final RIA”). . . . . 12
- FDA, *Deeming Tobacco Products to be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Restrictions on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products*, No. FDA-2014-N-0189, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016) (“Deeming Rule”) . . . . . *passim*
- FDA, *Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS) and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization: Guidance for Industry* (Jan. 2020) . . . . . 35
- FDA, *Premarket Tobacco Product Applications and Recordkeeping Requirements*, 84 Fed. Reg. 50566 (Sept. 25, 2019) (“Proposed Final PMTA Rule”) . . . . . 8, 12
- FDA Staff Manual Guide 1410.21(1)(G)(1) . . . . . 8
- Joyce Frieden, *Senators Slam FDA for Inaction on Youth Vaping Epidemic*, MEDPAGE TODAY (Nov. 13, 2019), <https://www.medpagetoday.com/primarycare/smoking/83324>. . . . . 34

- Sarah Owerhohle, *Trump hosts vaping shoutfest at the White House*, POLITICO (Nov. 22, 2019), <https://www.politico.com/news/2019/11/22/trump-white-house-vaping-meeting-072937> . . . . 34, 35
- Press Release, Sen. Dick Durbin, *Durbin Sends Bipartisan & Bicameral Letter to President Trump Urging For Final E-Cigarette Flavor Ban* (Dec. 3, 2019), <https://www.durbin.senate.gov/newsroom/press-releases/durbin-sends-bipartisan-and-bicameral-letter-to-president-trump-urging-for-final-e-cigarette-flavor-ban>. . . . 36, 37
- Press Release, Sen. Patty Murray, *Senators Murray, Cantwell Slam FDA E-Cigarette Policy Riddled With Loopholes for Kid-Appealing Flavors* (Jan. 14, 2020), [https://www.murray.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/newsreleases?ContentRecord\\_id=7F5D8E7C-539B-486F-AE63-D8809D18D6AC](https://www.murray.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/newsreleases?ContentRecord_id=7F5D8E7C-539B-486F-AE63-D8809D18D6AC) . . . . . 37
- Safe Kids Act, S. 655, 116th Cong. (2019). . . . . 34
- ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* 218 (2012). . . . . 28
